



Leżak ogrodowy Diablo Chairs, Czarny | Záhradné lehátko Diablo Chairs, čierne | DIABLO CHAIRS Liegestuhl schwarz | DIABLO CHAIRS Zahradní lehátko Diablo, černé | Şezlong Diablo, negru, de exterior | DIABLO CHAIRS Fekete színi kerti nyugágy | DIABLO CHAIRS Sunbed, black | Chaise longue de jardin DIABLO, noire | Sdraio da giardino DIABLO, nero | Tumbona de jardín DIABLO negra | Diablo trädgårdssolstol, svart | Zwarte ligstoel Diablo Chairs | Ligestol til haven Diablo Charis: sort

EAN 5904405576434

SKU 1514

PL

Diablo Chairs Sunbed

1. Montaż leżaka:

- Sprawdzenie elementów: Upewnij się, że wszystkie części leżaka (rama, poduszki, śruby) są kompletne i w dobrym stanie.
- Montaż: Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami montażu dostarczonymi przez producenta. Zazwyczaj będziesz musiał połączyć elementy ramy, a następnie przymocować poduszki.
- Kontrola stabilności: Po złożeniu leżaka upewnij się, że jest stabilny i nie ma żadnych luźnych części.

2. Użytkowanie leżaka:

- Lokalizacja: Ustaw leżak na płaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni, aby zapobiec przewróceniu.
- Regulacja oparcia: W zależności od modelu, dostosuj oparcie do pożądanej wysokości dla komfortu.
- Siedzenie: Usiądź ostrożnie na leżaku, aby nie obciążać go nagle zbyt dużą wagą.

3. Czyszczenie i konserwacja:

- Czyszczenie: Regularnie przetrzyj leżak wilgotną ściereczką, aby usunąć zabrudzenia. Nie używaj agresywnych środków chemicznych.
- Impregnacja: Aby chronić drewno przed warunkami atmosferycznymi, używaj co roku impregnatu lub oleju do drewna.
- Przechowywanie: W okresie zimowym lub przy intensywnych opadach deszczu przechowuj leżak w suchym miejscu lub przykryj go wodoodporną pokrywą.

Ostrzeżenia:

1. Obciążenie: Nie przekraczaj maksymalnej wagi użytkownika określonej przez producenta. Zbyt duże obciążenie może prowadzić do uszkodzenia leżaka.
2. Użytkowanie w trudnych warunkach: Unikaj korzystania z leżaka w ekstremalnych warunkach pogodowych (silny wiatr, deszcz, śnieg), aby zminimalizować ryzyko uszkodzenia.
3. Dzieci: Nie pozostawiaj małych dzieci bez nadzoru podczas korzystania z leżaka. Upewnij się, że nie bawią się w jego pobliżu.
4. Pęknięcia i uszkodzenia: Regularnie sprawdzaj leżak pod kątem pęknięć, luźnych śrub lub innych uszkodzeń. Jeśli wykryjesz uszkodzenia, nie używaj leżaka, dopóki nie zostanie naprawiony.
5. Użytkowanie: Nie używaj leżaka do innych celów, takich jak wspinaczka czy skakanie, co może prowadzić do obrażeń lub uszkodzenia mebla.

Producer: Domator24

Address: ul. Dekoracyjna 8, 65-155 Zielona Góra

E-mail: support@diablochairs.com

Website: www.diablochairs.com



SK

Diablo Chairs Ležadlo

1. Zostavenie lehátka:

- Kontrola dielov: Uistite sa, že všetky časti lehátka (konštrukcia, vankúše, skrutky) sú kompletne a v dobrom stave.
- Montáž: Postupujte podľa inštrukcií od výrobcu. Zvyčajne je potrebné spojiť časti konštrukcie a následne pripevniť vankúše.
- Kontrola stability: Po zostavení lehátka skontrolujte, či je stabilné a či nie sú žiadne voľné diely.

2. Používanie lehátka:

- Umiestnenie: Umiestnite lehátko na rovný, stabilný povrch, aby ste predišli prevráteniu.
- Nastavenie operadla: Podľa modelu nastavte operadlo na požadovanú výšku pre pohodlie.
- Sedenie: Sadnite si opatrne na lehátko, aby ste nevyvinuli náhle príliš veľkú záťaž.

3. Čistenie a údržba:

- Čistenie: Pravidelne zotrite lehátko vlhkou handričkou, aby ste odstránili nečistoty; nepoužívajte agresívne chemikálie.
- Ochrana dreva: Na ochranu dreva pred poveternostnými vplyvmi používajte každý rok konzervačný prostriedok alebo olej.
- Skladovanie: Počas zimy alebo pri silných zrážkach uskladnite lehátko na suchom mieste alebo ho zakryte vodotesným krytom.

Upozornenia:

1. Zaťaženie: Neprekračujte maximálnu hmotnosť podľa špecifikácií výrobcu.
2. Použitie v extrémnych podmienkach: Vyhnite sa používaniu lehátka v extrémnych poveternostných podmienkach (silný vietor, dážď, sneh).
3. Deti: Neponechávajte malé deti bez dozoru pri používaní lehátka.
4. Praskliny a poškodenia: Pravidelne kontrolujte lehátko na praskliny, uvoľnené skrutky či iné poškodenia; v prípade zistenia problémov ho nepoužívajte, kým nebude opravené.
5. Použitie: Lehátko nepoužívajte na iné účely, ako napr. na šplhanie alebo skákanie.

DE

Diablo Chairs Sonnenliege

1. Zusammenbauen der Sonnenliege:

- **Teileprüfung:** Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile der Sonnenliege (Rahmen, Polster, Schrauben) vollständig und in gutem Zustand sind.
- **Montage:** Befolgen Sie die vom Hersteller bereitgestellten Montageanweisungen. In der Regel müssen Sie die Rahmenteile zusammenfügen und anschließend die Polster anbringen.
- **Stabilitätsprüfung:** Überprüfen Sie nach dem Zusammenbau, ob die Liege stabil ist und keine losen Teile vorhanden sind.

2. Benutzung der Sonnenliege:

- **Standort:** Stellen Sie die Liege auf eine ebene, stabile Fläche, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- **Einstellen der Rückenlehne:** Passen Sie die Rückenlehne je nach Modell auf die gewünschte Höhe für optimalen Komfort an.
- **Sitzen:** Setzen Sie sich vorsichtig auf die Sonnenliege, um ein plötzliches Überladen zu vermeiden.

3. Reinigung und Wartung:

- **Reinigung:** Wischen Sie die Liege regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab, um Schmutz zu entfernen. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien.
- **Holzschutz:** Um das Holz vor Witterungseinflüssen zu schützen, verwenden Sie jährlich ein Holzschutzmittel oder Öl.
- **Lagerung:** Lagern Sie die Sonnenliege im Winter oder bei starkem Regen an einem trockenen Ort oder decken Sie sie mit einer wasserdichten Abdeckung ab.

Warnhinweise:

1. **Belastung:** Überschreiten Sie nicht das vom Hersteller angegebene maximale Benutzergewicht, da zu viel Gewicht die Sonnenliege beschädigen kann.
2. **Verwendung bei extremen Bedingungen:** Vermeiden Sie die Nutzung bei extremen Wetterbedingungen (starker Wind, Regen, Schnee).
3. **Kinder:** Lassen Sie kleine Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe der Sonnenliege.
4. **Risse und Schäden:** Überprüfen Sie die Liege regelmäßig auf Risse, lose Schrauben oder andere Schäden; verwenden Sie sie nicht, bis alle Schäden behoben sind.
5. **Verwendungszweck:** Verwenden Sie die Sonnenliege nicht für andere Zwecke wie Klettern oder Springen, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Möbelstück zu vermeiden.

CZ

Diablo Chairs Sluneční lehátko

1. Sestavení lehátka:

- **Kontrola dílů:** Ujistěte se, že všechny části lehátka (rám, polštáře, šrouby) jsou kompletní a v dobrém stavu.
- **Montáž:** Postupujte podle pokynů k montáži dodaných výrobcem. Obvykle je třeba spojit části rámu a následně připevnit polštáře.
- **Kontrola stability:** Po sestavení lehátka zkontrolujte, zda je stabilní a zda nejsou žádné volné díly.

2. Používání lehátka:

- **Umístění:** Umístěte lehátko na rovnou, stabilní plochu, aby nedošlo k jeho převrácení.
- **Nastavení opěradla:** Podle modelu nastavte opěradlo na požadovanou výšku pro pohodlí.
- **Sezení:** Sedněte si opatrně na lehátko, aby nedošlo k náhlému přetížení.

3. Čištění a údržba:

- **Čištění:** Pravidelně otírejte lehátko vlhkou utěrkou, abyste odstranili nečistoty; nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky.
- **Ochrana dřeva:** Na ochranu dřeva před povětrnostními vlivy používejte každý rok impregnaci nebo olej.
- **Skladování:** Během zimy nebo při silných deštích skladujte lehátko na suchém místě nebo jej zakryjte vodotěsnou ochranou.

Varování:

1. **Zatížení:** Nepřekračujte maximální hmotnost uvedenou výrobcem.
2. **Použití v extrémních podmínkách:** Vyhněte se používání lehátka v extrémních podmínkách (silný vítr, déšť, sníh).
3. **Děti:** Nenechávejte malé děti bez dozoru při používání lehátka.
4. **Praskliny a poškození:** Pravidelně kontrolujte lehátko na případné praskliny nebo uvolněné šrouby; v případě zjištění poškození ho nepoužívejte, dokud nebude opraveno.
5. **Použití:** Lehátko nepoužívejte k jiným účelům, jako je lezení nebo skákání, což může vést k úrazům nebo poškození nábytku.

RO

Diablo Chairs Șezlong

1. Asamblarea șezlongului:

- Verificarea componentelor: Asigurați-vă că toate componentele șezlongului (cadru, perne, șuruburi) sunt complete și în stare bună.
- Asamblare: Urmați instrucțiunile de asamblare furnizate de producător. De obicei, trebuie să uniți părțile cadrului și apoi să atașați pernele.
- Verificarea stabilității: După asamblare, verificați dacă șezlongul este stabil și că nu există piese slăbite.

2. Utilizarea șezlongului:

- Locație: Așezați șezlongul pe o suprafață plană și stabilă pentru a evita răsturnarea.
- Reglarea spătarului: În funcție de model, reglați spătarul la înălțimea dorită pentru confort.
- Așezarea: Așezați-vă cu grijă pe șezlong pentru a evita aplicarea bruscă a unei greutăți excesive.

3. Curățare și întreținere:

- Curățare: Ștergeți regulat șezlongul cu o cârpă umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria. Nu utilizați produse chimice agresive.
- Protecția lemnului: Pentru a proteja lemnul de intemperii, folosiți în fiecare an un conservant sau ulei pentru lemn.
- Depozitare: În timpul iernii sau la ploi abundente, depozitați șezlongul într-un loc uscat sau acoperiți-l cu o husă impermeabilă.

Avertismente:

1. Încărcare: Nu depășiți greutatea maximă specificată de producător, deoarece o suprasarcină poate deteriora șezlongul.
2. Utilizare în condiții dificile: Evitați utilizarea șezlongului în condiții meteorologice extreme (vânt puternic, ploaie, zăpadă) pentru a minimiza riscul de deteriorare.
3. Copii: Nu lăsați copiii mici nesupravegheați în timp ce utilizați șezlongul și asigurați-vă că nu se joacă în apropierea acestuia.
4. Fisuri și deteriorări: Verificați periodic șezlongul pentru crăpături, șuruburi slăbite sau alte deteriorări; nu utilizați șezlongul dacă se constată probleme, până când acestea nu sunt reparate.
5. Utilizare: Nu utilizați șezlongul în alte scopuri, cum ar fi cățărutul sau săriturile, deoarece acestea pot duce la accidentări sau deteriorarea mobilei.

Diablo Chairs Napozóágy

1. A napozóágy összeszerelése:
 - Alkatrészek ellenőrzése: Győződjön meg róla, hogy a napozóágy összes alkatrésze (keret, párnák, csavarok) teljes és jó állapotban van.
 - Összeszerelés: Kövesse a gyártó által biztosított összeszerelési utasításokat. Általában össze kell kapcsolni a keretrészeket, majd fel kell szerelni a párnákat.
 - Stabilitás ellenőrzése: Az összeszerelést követően ellenőrizze, hogy az ágy stabil, és nincsenek laza alkatrészek.
2. A napozóágy használata:
 - Elhelyezés: Helyezze a napozóágyat egy sima, stabil felületre, hogy elkerülje az elborulást.
 - A háttámla beállítása: A modelltől függően állítsa be a háttámlát a kívánt magasságra a kényelem érdekében.
 - Ülés: Üljön óvatosan a napozóágyra, hogy ne terhelje hirtelen túl nagy súllyal.
3. Tisztítás és karbantartás:
 - Tisztítás: Rendszeresen törölje át a napozóágyat egy nedves ronggyal, hogy eltávolítsa a szennyeződések. Ne használjon agresszív vegyszereket.
 - Védőkezelés: A fa védelme érdekében évente használjon faápoló szert vagy olajat.
 - Tárolás: Télen vagy erős eső esetén tárolja a napozóágyat száraz helyen, vagy takarja le vízálló ponyvával.

Figyelmeztetések:

1. Terhelés: Ne lépje túl a gyártó által meghatározott maximális terhelést, mert a túlzott súly károsíthatja a napozóágyat.
2. Extrém körülmények: Kerülje a napozóágy használatát szélsőséges időjárási viszonyok között (erős szél, eső, hó).
3. Gyermekek: Ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a kisgyermeket a napozóágy közelében.
4. Sérülések: Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az ágyat repedések, laza csavarok vagy egyéb sérülések szempontjából, és ha sérülést észlel, ne használja, amíg azt meg nem javítják.
5. Használat: Ne használja a napozóágyat más célokra, például mászásra vagy ugrálásra, mert ez sérülést vagy a bútor károsodását okozhat.

EN

Diablo Chairs Sunbed

1. Assembling the Deckchair:
 - **Checking the Parts:** Ensure all parts of the sun lounger (frame, cushions, screws) are complete and in good condition.
 - **Assembly:** Follow the assembly instructions provided by the manufacturer. Typically, you will need to join the frame parts together and then attach the cushions.
 - **Stability Check:** After assembling the recliner, ensure it is stable and there are no loose parts.
2. Using the Sunbed:
 - **Location:** Place the recliner on a flat, stable surface to avoid tipping over.
 - **Adjusting the Backrest:** Depending on the model, adjust the backrest to the desired height for comfort.
 - **Sitting:** Sit carefully on the sun lounger to avoid suddenly placing too much weight on it.
3. Cleaning and Maintenance:
 - **Cleaning:** Regularly wipe the recliner with a damp cloth to remove dirt. Do not use aggressive chemicals.
 - **Waterproofing:** To protect the wood from weather, use a wood preservative or oil every year.
 - **Storage:** During winter or heavy rainfall, store your deckchair in a dry place or cover it with a waterproof cover.

Warnings:

1. **Loading:** Do not exceed the maximum user weight specified by the manufacturer. Excess weight may damage the sunbed.
2. **Use in Difficult Conditions:** Avoid using the sun lounger in harsh weather conditions (strong wind, rain, snow) to minimize the risk of damage.
3. **Children:** Do not leave young children unsupervised when using the sunbed. Ensure they do not play in its vicinity.
4. **Fractures and Damage:** Regularly inspect the recliner for cracks, loose screws, or other damage. If damage is detected, do not use the recliner until it has been repaired.
5. **Use:** Do not use the deckchair for purposes other than intended (e.g., climbing or jumping), as this may lead to injury or damage to the furniture.

FR

Chaise Longue Diablo Chairs

1. Assemblage de la Chaise Longue :

- Vérification des pièces : Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces de la chaise longue (cadre, coussins, vis) sont complètes et en bon état.
- Montage : Suivez les instructions de montage fournies par le fabricant. En général, il vous faudra assembler les différentes parties du cadre, puis fixer les coussins.
- Contrôle de stabilité : Après l'assemblage, vérifiez que la chaise longue est stable et qu'aucune pièce ne bouge.

2. Utilisation de la Chaise Longue :

- Emplacement : Placez la chaise longue sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter qu'elle ne bascule.
- Réglage du dossier : Selon le modèle, ajustez le dossier à la hauteur souhaitée pour plus de confort.
- S'asseoir : Asseyez-vous prudemment sur la chaise longue pour éviter d'exercer soudainement trop de poids.

3. Nettoyage et Entretien :

- Nettoyage : Essuyez régulièrement la chaise longue avec un chiffon humide pour éliminer la saleté. N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs.
- Imperméabilisation : Pour protéger le bois des intempéries, appliquez chaque année un produit de préservation du bois ou de l'huile.
- Stockage : En hiver ou lors de fortes pluies, rangez la chaise longue dans un endroit sec ou couvrez-la avec une housse imperméable.

Avertissements :

1. Charge : Ne dépassez pas le poids maximal indiqué par le fabricant. Un excès de poids peut endommager la chaise longue.
2. Utilisation par conditions difficiles : Évitez d'utiliser la chaise longue dans des conditions météorologiques extrêmes (vent fort, pluie, neige) pour minimiser les risques de dommages.
3. Enfants : Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants sans surveillance lorsqu'ils utilisent la chaise longue. Veillez à ce qu'ils ne jouent pas à proximité.
4. Fissures et dommages : Vérifiez régulièrement la chaise longue pour détecter d'éventuelles fissures, vis desserrées ou autres dommages. En cas de problème, n'utilisez pas la chaise longue avant réparation.
5. Utilisation : N'utilisez pas la chaise longue à d'autres fins, comme grimper ou sauter, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures ou des dommages.

IT

Sdraio Diablo Chairs

1. Assemblaggio dello sdraio:

- **Controllo dei componenti:** Assicurati che tutte le parti dello sdraio (struttura, cuscini, viti) siano complete e in buone condizioni.
- **Montaggio:** Segui le istruzioni di montaggio fornite dal produttore. Di solito, dovrai unire le parti della struttura e poi fissare i cuscini.
- **Verifica della stabilità:** Dopo il montaggio, controlla che lo sdraio sia stabile e che non vi siano parti allentate.

2. Utilizzo dello sdraio:

- **Posizionamento:** Colloca lo sdraio su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare che si ribalti.
- **Regolazione dello schienale:** A seconda del modello, regola lo schienale all'altezza desiderata per il massimo comfort.
- **Seduta:** Siediti con cautela sullo sdraio per evitare di applicare improvvisamente troppo peso.

3. Pulizia e manutenzione:

- **Pulizia:** Pulisci regolarmente lo sdraio con un panno umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Non usare prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- **Impermeabilizzazione:** Per proteggere il legno dagli agenti atmosferici, applica ogni anno un preservante o un olio per legno.
- **Conservazione:** Durante l'inverno o in caso di piogge abbondanti, riponi lo sdraio in un luogo asciutto o coprilo con una copertura impermeabile.

Avvertenze:

1. **Carico:** Non superare il peso massimo specificato dal produttore. Un peso eccessivo può danneggiare lo sdraio.
2. **Utilizzo in condizioni difficili:** Evita di utilizzare lo sdraio in condizioni meteorologiche estreme (vento forte, pioggia, neve) per minimizzare il rischio di danni.
3. **Bambini:** Non lasciare bambini piccoli incustoditi mentre utilizzano lo sdraio.
4. **Crepe e danni:** Controlla regolarmente lo sdraio per crepe, viti allentate o altri danni; se rilevati, non usarlo fino a quando non sarà riparato.
5. **Uso:** Non utilizzare lo sdraio per altri scopi, come arrampicarsi o saltare, poiché ciò può causare infortuni o danni.

ES

Tumbona Diablo Chairs

1. Montaje de la tumbona:

- **Revisión de las piezas:** Asegúrese de que todas las partes de la tumbona (estructura, cojines, tornillos) estén completas y en buen estado.
- **Montaje:** Siga las instrucciones de montaje proporcionadas por el fabricante. Normalmente, deberá unir las partes de la estructura y luego fijar los cojines.
- **Comprobación de la estabilidad:** Después del montaje, verifique que la tumbona sea estable y que no haya piezas sueltas.

2. Uso de la tumbona:

- **Ubicación:** Coloque la tumbona sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar que se vuelque.
- **Ajuste del respaldo:** Según el modelo, ajuste el respaldo a la altura deseada para mayor comodidad.
- **Sentarse:** Siéntese con cuidado en la tumbona para evitar aplicar de forma repentina demasiado peso.

3. Limpieza y mantenimiento:

- **Limpieza:** Limpie la tumbona regularmente con un paño húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. No use químicos agresivos.
- **Impermeabilización:** Para proteger la madera de las inclemencias del tiempo, utilice un conservante o aceite para madera cada año.
- **Almacenamiento:** Durante el invierno o en caso de lluvias intensas, guarde la tumbona en un lugar seco o cúbrala con una funda impermeable.

Advertencias:

1. **Carga:** No exceda el peso máximo especificado por el fabricante, ya que el exceso de peso puede dañar la tumbona.
2. **Uso en condiciones adversas:** Evite utilizar la tumbona en condiciones climáticas extremas (viento fuerte, lluvia, nieve) para minimizar el riesgo de daño.
3. **Niños:** No deje a los niños pequeños sin supervisión mientras se utiliza la tumbona y asegúrese de que no jueguen cerca de ella.
4. **Grietas y daños:** Revise regularmente la tumbona en busca de grietas, tornillos sueltos u otros daños. Si se detecta algún daño, no utilice la tumbona hasta que haya sido reparada.
5. **Uso:** No utilice la tumbona para otros fines, como escalar o saltar, ya que esto podría provocar lesiones o dañar el mueble.

SE

Diablo Chairs Solstol

1. Montering av solstolen:
 - Delkontroll: Kontrollera att alla delar av solstolen (ram, kuddar, skruvar) är kompletta och i gott skick.
 - Montering: Följ monteringsanvisningarna från tillverkaren. Vanligtvis ska du sammanfoga ramdelarna och sedan fästa kuddarna.
 - Stabilitetskontroll: Efter montering, kontrollera att solstolen är stabil och att inga delar är lösa.
2. Användning av solstolen:
 - Placering: Placera solstolen på en plan, stabil yta för att undvika att den välter.
 - Justering av ryggstöd: Beroende på modell, justera ryggstödet till önskad höjd för komfort.
 - Sittning: Sitt försiktigt på solstolen för att undvika att plötsligt belasta den med för mycket vikt.
3. Rengöring och underhåll:
 - Rengöring: Torka regelbundet av solstolen med en fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Använd inte aggressiva kemikalier.
 - Vattenskydd: För att skydda träet mot väderpåverkan, använd ett träskyddsmedel eller olja varje år.
 - Förvaring: Under vintern eller vid kraftigt regn, förvara solstolen på en torr plats eller täck den med ett vattentätt överdrag.

Varningar:

1. Belastning: Överskrid inte den maximala användarvikten enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.
2. Användning under svåra förhållanden: Undvik att använda solstolen i extremt väder (stark vind, regn, snö) för att minimera risken för skador.
3. Barn: Lämna inte små barn utan uppsikt vid användning av solstolen.
4. Sprickor och skador: Kontrollera regelbundet solstolen för sprickor, lösa skruvar eller andra skador. Om skador upptäcks, använd inte stolen förrän de har åtgärdats.
5. Användning: Använd inte solstolen för andra ändamål, såsom klättring eller hopp, eftersom detta kan leda till skador eller skada möbeln.

Diablo Chairs Zonbank

1. Samenstellen van de zonbank:

- **Onderdeelcontrole:** Controleer of alle onderdelen van de zonbank (frame, kussens, schroeven) compleet en in goede staat zijn.
- **Montage:** Volg de montage-instructies van de fabrikant. Meestal moet u de frameonderdelen aan elkaar bevestigen en daarna de kussens vastmaken.
- **Stabiliteitscontrole:** Controleer na de montage of de zonbank stabiel is en dat er geen losse onderdelen zijn.

2. Gebruik van de zonbank:

- **Locatie:** Plaats de zonbank op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- **Verstellen van de rugleuning:** Afhankelijk van het model, stel de rugleuning in op de gewenste hoogte voor optimaal comfort.
- **Zitten:** Ga voorzichtig zitten op de zonbank om te voorkomen dat er plotseling te veel gewicht op komt.

3. Reiniging en onderhoud:

- **Reiniging:** Veeg de zonbank regelmatig af met een vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën.
- **Waterafstotend maken:** Gebruik jaarlijks een houtbeschermer of olie om het hout te beschermen tegen weersinvloeden.
- **Opslag:** Bewaar de zonbank tijdens de winter of bij zware regen op een droge plaats of dek hem af met een waterdichte hoes.

Waarschuwingen:

1. **Belasting:** Overschrijd niet het maximaal toegestane gewicht zoals aangegeven door de fabrikant.
2. **Gebruik in moeilijke omstandigheden:** Vermijd het gebruik van de zonbank bij extreme weersomstandigheden (bijv. sterke wind, regen, sneeuw).
3. **Kinderen:** Laat jonge kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van de zonbank spelen.
4. **Scheuren en beschadigingen:** Controleer regelmatig op scheuren, losse schroeven of andere beschadigingen; gebruik de zonbank niet als er schade is, totdat deze gerepareerd is.
5. **Gebruik:** Gebruik de zonbank niet voor andere doeleinden zoals klimmen of springen, omdat dit letsel of schade kan veroorzaken.

DK

Diablo Chairs Solstol

1. Saml solstolen:
 - Kontrol af dele: Sørg for, at alle dele af solstolen (ramme, puder, skruer) er komplette og i god stand.
 - Montering: Følg monteringsvejledningen fra producenten. Typisk skal du samle rammedelene og derefter fastgøre puderne.
 - Stabilitetskontrol: Efter samling skal du sikre dig, at solstolen er stabil, og at der ikke er løse dele.
2. Brug af solstolen:
 - Placering: Placer solstolen på en flad, stabil overflade for at undgå, at den vælter.
 - Justering af ryglænet: Afhængigt af modellen skal du justere ryglænet til den ønskede højde for komfort.
 - At sidde: Sid forsigtigt på solstolen, så du undgår pludselig at lægge for meget vægt på den.
3. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse:
 - Rengøring: Tør solstolen regelmæssigt af med en fugtig klud for at fjerne snavs. Brug ikke aggressive kemikalier.
 - Vandtætning: For at beskytte træet mod vejrforholdene, brug en træbeskytter eller olie hvert år.
 - Opbevaring: I vintermånederne eller ved kraftig regn skal du opbevare solstolen et tørt sted eller dække den med et vandtæt betræk.

Advarsler:

1. Belastning: Overskrid ikke den maksimale bruger vægt angivet af producenten. For meget vægt kan beskadige solstolen.
2. Brug under vanskelige forhold: Undgå at bruge solstolen i ekstreme vejrforhold (stærk vind, regn, sne) for at minimere risikoen for skader.
3. Børn: Lad ikke små børn lege uden opsyn, når solstolen er i brug.
4. Revner og skader: Kontroller regelmæssigt solstolen for revner, løse skruer eller andre skader; brug den ikke, hvis der er opdaget skader, før de er repareret.
5. Brug: Brug solstolen ikke til andre formål, såsom at klatre på eller hoppe, da dette kan forårsage skader eller beskadige møblet.